
Change
County - Community Public Over Percent

County Municipal Colleges Schools Libraries Health Subtotal Retirement Total    FY 2024 Change
Allegany $19,463 $10,300 $112,316 $894 $5,495 $148,468 $10,042 $158,510 $20,109 14.5%
Anne Arundel 56,622 45,157 552,972 3,117 10,178 668,046 87,550 755,596 38,504 5.4%
Baltimore City 395,347 0 1,176,921 9,741 11,528 1,593,536 78,178 1,671,715 88,418 5.6%
Baltimore 38,376 72,386 944,801 7,633 7,678 1,070,874 125,495 1,196,369 63,844 5.6%
Calvert 7,573 5,068 89,316 610 3,540 106,108 16,785 122,893 -19,335 -13.6%
Caroline 7,976 2,639 81,213 374 2,316 94,517 5,706 100,224 4,449 4.6%
Carroll 9,994 13,932 188,084 1,304 4,963 218,277 25,426 243,703 14,163 6.2%
Cecil 10,804 8,972 139,218 973 3,600 163,567 16,792 180,359 3,089 1.7%
Charles 7,386 9,888 269,784 1,412 5,569 294,040 26,699 320,739 16,826 5.5%
Dorchester 9,386 1,664 61,595 356 3,123 76,124 4,962 81,086 6,599 8.9%
Frederick 16,973 21,906 381,365 1,991 5,501 427,735 48,100 475,835 29,098 6.5%
Garrett 7,636 5,295 26,804 165 3,050 42,950 4,278 47,228 514 1.1%
Harford 12,279 18,884 314,702 2,179 6,387 354,431 41,788 396,220 26,409 7.1%
Howard 12,773 34,965 367,839 1,259 6,574 423,411 75,520 498,930 27,188 5.8%
Kent 1,950 904 11,798 132 2,720 17,503 2,367 19,870 1,083 5.8%
Montgomery 70,620 74,313 979,852 3,852 5,693 1,134,330 202,947 1,337,277 103,138 8.4%
Prince George's 165,624 47,910 1,605,058 8,692 9,319 1,836,603 141,908 1,978,511 57,390 3.0%
Queen Anne's 3,276 3,106 44,202 222 2,403 53,209 7,711 60,920 2,594 4.4%
St. Mary's 5,042 6,577 146,710 949 4,215 163,492 16,876 180,369 3,587 2.0%
Somerset 10,016 1,438 45,425 334 2,205 59,418 3,632 63,050 3,142 5.2%
Talbot 4,033 2,590 22,405 139 2,268 31,435 4,925 36,360 2,178 6.4%
Washington 12,259 16,707 248,618 1,664 4,760 284,007 21,968 305,976 14,611 5.0%
Wicomico 22,713 8,410 203,305 1,286 5,647 241,361 16,903 258,265 12,159 4.9%
Worcester 10,879 3,129 30,676 197 4,466 49,347 9,162 58,508 4,357 8.0%
Unallocated 99,854 6,470 113,982 22,471 0 242,777 0 242,777 -15,776 -6.1%
Total $1,018,851 $422,611 $8,158,960 $71,946 $123,198 $9,795,567 $995,722 $10,791,288 $508,338 4.9%

Note:   County/Municipal includes the municipal share of police aid, highway user revenue, and fire aid.

Direct State Aid

State Aid to Local Governments
Fiscal 2025 Legislative Appropriation

($ in Thousands)



County - Community Public
County Municipal Colleges Schools Libraries Health Subtotal Retirement Total    
Allegany $17,100 $9,901 $97,287 $886 $4,976 $130,149 $8,252 $138,401
Anne Arundel 53,959 45,914 533,221 2,907 9,437 645,438 71,653 717,091
Baltimore City 367,784 0 1,130,576 9,715 11,528 1,519,603 63,694 1,583,296
Baltimore 36,586 75,316 904,272 7,470 7,665 1,031,309 101,216 1,132,525
Calvert 7,097 5,559 111,773 618 3,234 128,281 13,947 142,228
Caroline 8,245 2,684 77,577 369 2,168 91,043 4,732 95,775
Carroll 8,796 14,369 179,385 1,258 4,558 208,366 21,173 229,540
Cecil 11,217 9,838 137,894 951 3,309 163,208 14,062 177,270
Charles 6,582 9,932 259,092 1,385 5,096 282,086 21,827 303,913
Dorchester 8,519 1,837 56,925 346 2,832 70,459 4,029 74,488
Frederick 14,483 19,539 368,578 1,906 5,092 409,597 37,140 446,737
Garrett 7,255 6,116 26,864 182 2,735 43,153 3,561 46,713
Harford 11,033 19,317 299,041 2,121 5,937 337,449 32,362 369,811
Howard 11,735 35,437 357,479 1,209 5,931 411,791 59,951 471,742
Kent 1,983 847 11,526 124 2,529 17,008 1,778 18,787
Montgomery 40,464 75,407 940,262 3,776 5,684 1,065,592 168,547 1,234,139
Prince George's 191,736 47,815 1,546,232 8,753 9,278 1,803,813 117,307 1,921,121
Queen Anne's 2,944 3,350 43,280 210 2,196 51,979 6,347 58,326
St. Mary's 4,717 6,863 146,260 921 3,899 162,659 14,122 176,782
Somerset 10,195 1,517 42,851 329 2,045 56,938 2,970 59,908
Talbot 3,706 2,932 21,407 135 2,096 30,276 3,906 34,182
Washington 11,620 16,849 238,756 1,641 4,437 273,304 18,061 291,364
Wicomico 23,881 9,114 193,383 1,261 5,144 232,784 13,323 246,106
Worcester 10,277 3,414 28,967 190 3,960 46,809 7,343 54,151
Unallocated 91,951 6,481 138,675 21,447 0 258,553 0 258,553
Total $963,863 $430,347 $7,891,565 $70,108 $115,766 $9,471,648 $811,302 $10,282,950

Note:   County/Municipal includes the municipal share of police aid, highway user revenue, and fire aid.

Direct State Aid

($ in Thousands)
Fiscal 2024 Working Appropriation

State Aid to Local Governments



County - Community Public
County Municipal Colleges Schools Libraries Health Subtotal Retirement Total    
Allegany $2,363 $399 $15,029 $8 $519 $18,319 $1,791 $20,109
Anne Arundel 2,663 -757 19,750 210 741 22,607 15,897 38,504
Baltimore City 27,563 0 46,345 26 0 73,934 14,484 88,418
Baltimore 1,790 -2,930 40,529 163 12 39,565 24,279 63,844
Calvert 477 -492 -22,457 -8 306 -22,173 2,838 -19,335
Caroline -269 -46 3,635 5 148 3,474 975 4,449
Carroll 1,197 -437 8,698 46 405 9,910 4,253 14,163
Cecil -413 -866 1,324 22 291 358 2,730 3,089
Charles 805 -45 10,692 28 473 11,954 4,872 16,826
Dorchester 867 -172 4,669 10 292 5,666 933 6,599
Frederick 2,490 2,367 12,787 85 409 18,138 10,959 29,098
Garrett 381 -821 -60 -17 314 -203 718 514
Harford 1,246 -433 15,661 58 450 16,982 9,426 26,409
Howard 1,038 -472 10,360 50 643 11,620 15,568 27,188
Kent -33 57 272 8 192 495 588 1,083
Montgomery 30,156 -1,093 39,590 76 9 68,738 34,400 103,138
Prince George's -26,112 95 58,826 -61 42 32,790 24,601 57,390
Queen Anne's 332 -244 923 12 207 1,230 1,364 2,594
St. Mary's 324 -286 450 28 316 833 2,754 3,587
Somerset -179 -79 2,574 5 160 2,480 661 3,142
Talbot 327 -342 997 4 172 1,159 1,019 2,178
Washington 639 -142 9,861 23 322 10,704 3,908 14,611
Wicomico -1,168 -704 9,921 25 503 8,578 3,581 12,159
Worcester 602 -285 1,708 7 505 2,538 1,819 4,357
Unallocated 7,903 -10 -24,693 1,024 0 -15,776 0 -15,776
Total $54,988 -$7,736 $267,395 $1,838 $7,433 $323,919 $184,420 $508,338

Note:   County/Municipal includes the municipal share of police aid, highway user revenue, and fire aid.

Direct State Aid

State Aid to Local Governments
Dollar Difference Between Fiscal 2025 Legislative Appropriation and Fiscal 2024 Working Appropriation

($ in Thousands)



County - Community Public
County Municipal Colleges Schools Libraries Health Subtotal Retirement Total    
Allegany 13.8% 4.0% 15.4% 0.9% 10.4% 14.1% 21.7% 14.5%
Anne Arundel 4.9% -1.6% 3.7% 7.2% 7.8% 3.5% 22.2% 5.4%
Baltimore City 7.5% n/a 4.1% 0.3% 0.0% 4.9% 22.7% 5.6%
Baltimore 4.9% -3.9% 4.5% 2.2% 0.2% 3.8% 24.0% 5.6%
Calvert 6.7% -8.8% -20.1% -1.3% 9.5% -17.3% 20.4% -13.6%
Caroline -3.3% -1.7% 4.7% 1.3% 6.8% 3.8% 20.6% 4.6%
Carroll 13.6% -3.0% 4.8% 3.7% 8.9% 4.8% 20.1% 6.2%
Cecil -3.7% -8.8% 1.0% 2.3% 8.8% 0.2% 19.4% 1.7%
Charles 12.2% -0.4% 4.1% 2.0% 9.3% 4.2% 22.3% 5.5%
Dorchester 10.2% -9.4% 8.2% 3.0% 10.3% 8.0% 23.2% 8.9%
Frederick 17.2% 12.1% 3.5% 4.5% 8.0% 4.4% 29.5% 6.5%
Garrett 5.3% -13.4% -0.2% -9.3% 11.5% -0.5% 20.2% 1.1%
Harford 11.3% -2.2% 5.2% 2.8% 7.6% 5.0% 29.1% 7.1%
Howard 8.8% -1.3% 2.9% 4.1% 10.8% 2.8% 26.0% 5.8%
Kent -1.7% 6.7% 2.4% 6.2% 7.6% 2.9% 33.1% 5.8%
Montgomery 74.5% -1.5% 4.2% 2.0% 0.2% 6.5% 20.4% 8.4%
Prince George's -13.6% 0.2% 3.8% -0.7% 0.4% 1.8% 21.0% 3.0%
Queen Anne's 11.3% -7.3% 2.1% 5.6% 9.4% 2.4% 21.5% 4.4%
St. Mary's 6.9% -4.2% 0.3% 3.0% 8.1% 0.5% 19.5% 2.0%
Somerset -1.8% -5.2% 6.0% 1.6% 7.8% 4.4% 22.3% 5.2%
Talbot 8.8% -11.7% 4.7% 3.1% 8.2% 3.8% 26.1% 6.4%
Washington 5.5% -0.8% 4.1% 1.4% 7.3% 3.9% 21.6% 5.0%
Wicomico -4.9% -7.7% 5.1% 2.0% 9.8% 3.7% 26.9% 4.9%
Worcester 5.9% -8.3% 5.9% 3.6% 12.8% 5.4% 24.8% 8.0%
Unallocated 8.6% -0.2% -17.8% 4.8% n/a -6.1% n/a -6.1%
Total 5.7% -1.8% 3.4% 2.6% 6.4% 3.4% 22.7% 4.9%

Note:   County/Municipal includes the municipal share of police aid, highway user revenue, and fire aid.

Direct State Aid

State Aid to Local Governments
Percent Change:  Fiscal 2025 Legislative Appropriation over Fiscal 2024 Working Appropriation
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